# 505328439 02/14/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5375220

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW N. ASHBY	03/16/2015
CHRISTOPHER P. BELNAP	03/16/2015
MATTHEW CORNYN KUCHTA	03/16/2015
VICTOR KUNIN	03/17/2015
CAROLINE KOSTECKI	03/16/2015
ULRIKA LIDSTROM	03/16/2015
LADONNA WOOD	03/16/2015
NATALIA SHESTAKOVA	02/12/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TAXON BIOSCIENCES INC	
Street Address:	3152 PARADISE DRIVE	
City:	BELVEDERE TIBURON	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94920	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15511533

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (515)535-6883

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 515-535-5859

Email: IPSUPPORT@PIONEER.COM

Correspondent Name: PIONEER HI-BRED INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Address Line 1: 7250 NW 62ND AVENUE

Address Line 2: PO BOX 552

Address Line 4: JOHNSTON, IOWA 50131-0552

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6824-US-PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES E. BECKER/
SIGNATURE:	/James E. Becker/

DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2019
Total Attachments: 6	
source=6824USPSP2_ExecutedAssignments#page1.tif	
source=6824USPSP2_ExecutedAssign	ments#page2.tif
source=6824USPSP2_ExecutedAssign	ments#page3.tif
source=6824USPSP2_ExecutedAssign	ments#page4.tif
source=6824USPSP2_ExecutedAssignments#page5.tif	
source=6824USPSP2_ExecutedAssignments#page6.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Matthew N. Ashby, Christopher P. Belnap, Matthew Cornyn Kuchta, Victor Kunin, Caroline Kostecki, Ulrika Lidström, Natalya Shestakova and Ladonna Wood, have invented one or more inventions described in a United States provisional patent application, entitled

PLANT GROWTH-PROMOTING MICROBES, COMPOSITIONS, AND USES, which:

- I is being executed on even date herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
- [X] was filed on November 14, 2014 as Application No. 62/080,143

WHEREAS, Taxon Biosciences, Inc., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at 3150 Paradise Drive, Tiburon, California 94920, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries; in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said provisional patent application, including any patent application filed or to be filed in any country claiming the benefit thereof, and any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues and revivals of the same, and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said provisional patent application, said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made, we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 035218 FRAME: 0293

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation, or revival applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our scals the date set forth below Inventor Address 91 Longfellow Road, Mill Valley, California 94941 Inventor Christopher P. Belman Address 511 Vista Heights Rd., El Cerrito, California 94530

Page 2

**PATENT** REEL: 035218 FRAME: 0294

REEL: 048329 FRAME: 0242

Inventor Matthew Cornyn Kuchta Date: 3, 16.15
Address 485 Vallejo Street, San Francisco, California 94133
Witness // Lunguy Loppeon Date: 3/16/5 Address 1590 Souranish Stylpontrancisco Ca, 94109
Inventor Date: 3/17/2015  Victor Kninin  Address 211 Marin Street, San Rafael, California 94901
Witness /// WALVA (10570-M Date: 3/17/15) Address 1590 Sacrany & 51 Apt 29 Jo-Francisco Ca 94109
Inventor <u>C. Kosa / C.</u> Date: <u>03/16/2017</u> Caroline Kostecki  Address: <u>125 Ross St. Apt. No. 10, San Rafael, California 94901</u>
Witness // L VLEUXA LIDETRAN, Date: 3/10/15 Address 1590 Sacramento St. Apt 27 Sanfranci Vn Ca 94109

Page 3

PATENT REEL: 035218 FRAME: 0295

Inventor Utrika Lidström Date: 3/16/15
Address 1590 Sacramento St., Apt. 27, San Francisco, California 94109
Witness Howa Joba Date: 3-16-15 Address 91 Doug Fellow Rd Mill Valley CA 94941
Inventor Date: 3/16/15  Natalya Shestakova
Address 122 Ross Street, Apt. A12, San Rafael, California 94901
Witness 1890, Suramus L. St. Apt 27 S. Frondsc. Ca. 94109
Inventor Adonna Wood  Date: 3-16-15
Address 91 Longfellow Road, Mill Valley, California 94941
Witness Lines Lines Date: 3/16/15
Address 1590 (Sermen St. A) 27 San Francis Co Ca 94709
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE

Page 4

PATENT REEL: 035218 FRAME: 0296

Date: // // // /5

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of Taxon Biosciences, Inc.

By: Name: Glenn Nedwin, Ph.D., MoT

RECORDED: 03/20/2015

Title: CEO and President

Vitness \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: 3/19/15

Address 1590 Salmant & S. Ad 27 Son Francisco Ca 94109

**REEL: 048329 FRAME: 0245** 

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT
I, the undersigned NATALIA SHESTAKOVA, hereby declare that I am an inventor of an invention entitled PLANT GROWTH-
PROMOTING MICROBES, COMPOSITIONS, AND USES the subject matter of which is described in the application for patents
(Attorney Docket No: 6824-US-PSP; 6824-US-PSP2; 6824-US-PSP3)
declaration executed on
United States of America Patent Application Serial Nos. 62/052765, filed on September 19, 2014; 62/080143, filed on
November 14, 2014; and 62/113/107, filed on February 6, 2015
PCT Application Serial No
which claim(s) its earliest priority to Application Serial No
For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and in fulfillment of my pre-existing
obligation of assignment to assignee, which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby:
I. Sell, assign, and transfer unto TAXON BIOSCIENCES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Delaware in the United States of America and having its principal place of business at 3150 Paradise Drive, Tiburon, California 94920
herein referred to as the assignee, and to assignee's successors and assigns,
(A) the entire right, title, and interest in and to: (1) the aforesaid application(s) for Letters Patent ("Patent"), (2) any priority
rights derived from such aforesaid application(s) for Patent by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industria
Property ("international Convention") and any other treaty or understanding for intellectual property for any and all member
countries of the International Convention or other treaty or understanding, including rights in any and all provisional applications
(3) any and all of my inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed in such aforesaid application(s) for Patent, and/or related to or
arising out of such aforesaid application(s) for Patent ("Inventions"), (4) any and all applications for Patent for any such Inventions
in any country whatsoever, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuations-in-
part, international and convention applications based in whole or in part upon such aforesaid application(s) for Patent and/or such
Inventions, (5) any and all patents for any such Inventions in any country whatsoever, including any and all reexams, reissues and
extensions of any patent based in whole or in part upon such aforesaid application(s) for Letters Patent and/or such Inventions; (B)
the entire right to (1) file such applications in its name or in my name, (2) file such applications under the aforesaid International
Convention or any other treaty or understanding, (3) have said patents granted in its name or mine, the Commissioner of Patents
and Trademarks of the United States of America and any counterpart in any other patent office being hereby authorized to issue or
transfer all of said patents to said assignee in accordance herewith, and (4) enforce said patents and to sue for and recover profits
and damages for any and all infringements thereof, whether past, present or future, to the full end of the term or terms for which
said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned without this
assignment;
II. Agree, whenever assignee asks, without further compensation but at assignee's expense for actual and reasonable costs incurred,
(A) to communicate to said assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting such
Inventions or the rights described above, (B) to testify in any legal proceeding respecting such Inventions or the rights described
above, the location of that testimony to be in the country in which I reside or in the nearest country in which such testimony is legal
should my country of residence prohibit such testimony, (C) to execute all applications, papers or instruments necessary or required
by said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry into effect any of the provisions of this instrument,
including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance which may be
requested by said assignee and (D) generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal
representatives to obtain, maintain, defend and enforce patent protection for such Inventions and/or secure title to such Inventions
with assignee;
III. Represent, warrant and covenant that I have the full right and lawful authority to make this assignment, that such assigned right
is not pre-dated by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given by me to any party other than the assignee hereto;
IV. Agree that my grants and obligations herein shall also bind all of my heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, and
assigns; and
· ·
V. Agree that an authorized representative of assignee is hereby granted the power to insert in this assignment any further identification which may be processed on designable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Betacht and Trademant Office and the comply with the rules of the U.S. Betacht and Trademant Office and the comply with the rules of the U.S. Betacht and Trademant Office and the complex of the U.S. Betacht and Trademant Office and the complex of the U.S. Betacht and Trademant Office and the complex of the U.S. Betacht and Trademant Office and the complex of the U.S. Betacht and Trademant Office and the complex of the U.S. Betacht and Trademant Office and the complex of the U.S. Betacht and Trademant Office and and Office and Trademant Office and Office an
identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or the patent
office of any other country for recordation of this Assignment, including the power to insert on this assignment information
regarding application number and filing date when known.
In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Worldwide Assignment on the date indicated by my hand and agree that this Worldwide
Assignment shall be effective as of the earliest priority gate for the aforesaid application(s) for Letters Patent.
1 1/1.
11/11/10/10/10
NATALIA SHESTAKOVA // / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

PATENT REEL: 048329 FRAME: 0246

Date

**RECORDED: 02/14/2019** 

Name of Inventor